Allentown

MATERIAL PUMP- 3"
FRONT SECTION

4-1



Allentown

MATERIAL PUMP- 3"
REAR SECTION




Allentown
| R

MATERIAL PUMP - 10SHP

ITEM [QUANTITY [ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 32267 VALVE BODY MACHINED
2 1 32283 LUBRICATING OIL BOX
3 1 32262 WASHBOX COVER
4 1 32617 WEAR PLATE, CAST
5 1 32268 CLEAN OUT DOOR ASSEMBLY
6 2 32015 MATERIAL CYLINDER
7 2 32013 FLANGE ADAPTER
8 4 32014 O-RING, FLANGE ADAPTER/OIL BOX
9 4 32471 TIE ROD
10 1 32646 SEAL RETAINER PLATE
11 1 32642 SEAL, MAIN BEARING
12 1 32454 FLANGE BEARING
13 1 32475 OUTLET SEAL
14 1 32479 SWING ARM
15 1 32022 MAIN HEX NUT, 2-1/4-12 TH'D
16 1 32470H MAIN SHAFT
17 1 32271 RETAINER PLATE
18 2 32457 OILITE BUSHING
19 1 32463 SWING TUBE, CAST IRON
20 1 32619 CUTTING RING, CARBIDE INSERT
21 1 32009 EXPANSION BAND
22 2 32012 O-RING, FLANGE ADAPTER SEAL
23 1 LOCKWASHER, SPLIT, 3/8"
24 1 32478 S-TUBE EXTENSION
25 1 32453 TAIL PIPE HOUSING
26 2 32003 POLYPAC SEAL, OUTLET
27 1 32004 WEAR BAND
28 1 32221 WATER BOX PLUG (NOT SHOWN)
29 1 32605 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, SWING TUBE
30 1 CALL SEAL KIT, SWING TUBE CYLINDER (NOT SHOWN)
31 2 32620 PISTON CUP ADAPTER
32 2 32124 PISTON CUP
33 2 32563 PISTON CUP PLATE




Allentown
| R

ITEM [QUANTITY [ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
34 2 32647 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, PUMPING- W/CHECKS
35 2 33621 WEAR BAND, PISTON
36 3 FHCS, GR.8, 5/16-18 X 1" LG
37 2 11480 CYLINDER CLEVIS PIN, 3/4" STN STL
38 1 32578 BAFFLE, WASHBOX
39 2 32145 PROXIMITY SENSOR
40 1 11489 WEAR SLEEVE
41 2 CALL SEAL KIT, PUMPING CYLINDER (NOT SHOWN)
42 4 HAIRPIN COTTER PIN, 3/16"
43 1 32276 DOOR WELDMENT
44 1 32215 DOOR GASKET
45 2 32444 REINF. PLATE, GASKET
46 1 HEX HD. BOLT, GR.5, 1/2-13 X 2"LG
47 1 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13 TH'D
48 1 HINGE PIN
49 8 HEX HD. BOLT, GR.8, 1/2-13 X 2 3/4"LG
50 8 HEX NUT, GR.8, 3/4-16 TH'D
51 2 LOCK WASHER, SPLIT, 3/4"
52 2 LOCK WASHER, SPLIT, 1/2"
53 4 33198 HEX HD. BOLT, F911, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2"LG
54 2 FHCS, GR.8, 1/2-13 X 2 1/2" LG
55 2 HEX NUT, GR.5, 1/2-13 TH'D
56 4 33190 HEX HD. BOLT, F911, 5/8-11 X 2 1/2"LG
57 5 32655 LOCK WASHER, WEDGE, 5/8"
58 1 HEX HD BOLT, GR.5, 3/8-16 X 1" LG
59 3 SHCS, GR.8, 3/8-16 X 3/4" LG
60 1 SET SCREW, CONE PT., 1/4-20 X 3/4" LG
61 2 33256 HHCS, GR.8, 3/4-16 X 4" LG
62 1 HHCS, GR.8, 5/8-11 X 3" LG
63 8 BELLEVILLE WASHER, 1/2"




Allentown
MR2200 RE-MIXER HOPPER COMPONENTS

4-5




Allentown

] ] = o PaE T

MR2200 RE-MIXER HOPPER COMPONENTS

PART
ITEM | QUANTITY NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 03288 IDLER SHAFT
2 1 03293 MAIN RE-MIXER SHAFT
3 1 03287 STUB SHAFT, DRIVE END
4 4 03310 SEAL
5 2 03311 SEAL, O-RING
6 2 03305 SEAL HOUSING
7 2 11059 BEARING, FLANGE
8 1 11048 CHAIN
9 1 11049 CONNECTING LINK, CHAIN
10 1 11402 SPROCKET, DRIVEN , 60T
11 1 11403 SPROCKET,DRIVE , 18T
12 1 03294 CHAIN COVER (NOT SHOWN)
13 1 09192 HYDRAULIC MOTOR
14 16 FLAT WASHER, 1/2"
15 04059 SCRAPER, BOTTOM
16 2 04060 SCRAPER, SIDE
17 8 SHCS, 1/2-13 X 2 1/2"
18 4 HEX HD. BOLT, GR.8, 1/2-13 X 2 1/2
19 16 HEX HD. BOLT, GR.8, 1/2-13 X 1
20 24 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13 TH'D
21 2 11488 WEAR SLEEVE, 2"
22 1 33155 SPLASH SHIELD (NOT SHOWN)

4-6




PANMIXER LIFT

@ &——[]

_—" J CYLINDER
PUMPING DROP_OUT CEMIXER
_| o CYLINDERS DOOR CYL. A r|E - MIXE
¥ @[ &
i _ =
Ll [ A 1 L
oK MK @9 B A —
) - | | - 0| i) |
IR S 0N i C RIS g
. pei m _ﬂw | _M_ Ol_ | LI |ser o a000pm m |
LY. I m Wo Ev._w _ g [ rn
A

LV

_| ._. _u,_\ " [Toor = iN| — T [[Tour
PAN MIXER PRESSURE WASHER %
MOTOR (3
OImm_oo
L& | ®
A B _ A B
! — _ e~ HIER,
|

L
@ JHk | A
RLIT GP rn
|

m “ N[ T out

@

S

_ _mm_;1 P . 6
= LS e

PSI

ﬁ 0-s006()
_

DATE DESCRIPTION BY

>_._.mz._.0<<z EQUIPMENT

421 SCHANTZ ROAD e ALLENTOWN,PA 18104

m %@ 2-15-07] A | CHG. TO PROPORTIONAL PUMPING EPS

scae: NONE DRaWN BY:  EPS

] oate: 6—25—05
L/ X @» N HYDR.SCHEMATIC —MR2200 DIESEL

MR2200 | A




Allentown

—— ] ] e e

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS- MR2200 DIESEL

ITEM QUANTITY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
10 1 09382 PROPORTIONAL PUMPING VALVE ASM.
20 1 35106 CYCLE VALVE, SWING TUBE
25 1 09333 PRESSURE SWITCH
40-1 1 09294 ON/OFF VALVE, SWING TUBE
40-2 1 09294 DUMP VALVE, SWING TUBE
45 4 30124 PRESSURE GAUGE - 5000 PSI
55 1 09291 RELIEF VALVE, SWING TUBE
65 1 32122 ACCUMALTOR
67 2 30508 RE-MIXER SELECTOR VALVE
68 1 09192 RE-MIXER MOTOR
69 1 09341 MAIN HYDRAULIC PUMP
70 1 09276 DOUBLE GEAR PUMP
71 2 32591 PUMPING HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
73 1 32605 SWING TUBE CYLINDER
74 1 09238 HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR
75 1 09285 RETURN FILTER ELEMENT, 80GPM
76 1 09311 FILTER BREATHER/FILL CAP
77 1 09335 OIL GAUGE & THERMOMETER
78 1 10326 HEAT EXCHANGER ON ENGINE
79 4 32481 CHECK VALVE
81 1 09361 ACCUMALTOR BLADDER
82 1 09009 FLOW CONTROL VALVE
83 1 09231 CHECK VALVE, PILOT OPERATED
84 2 36028 HYDRAULIC CYL, PAN MIXER LIFT
85 1 09227 HYDRAULIC LIFT, PAN MIXER DROP OUT DOOR
86 1 30523 CONTROL VALVE
87 1 09275 HYDR. PUMP, PRESSURE WASHER
88 1 09271 HYDR. MOTOR, PAN MIXER
89 1 09255 CONTROL VALVE, PAN MIXER MOTOR
90 1 32305 RELIEF VALVE, PAN MIXER MANIFOLD
91 1 70010 PRESSURE WASHER ASM
92 1 09292 CHECK VALVE
93 1 70096 HYDR. MOTOR, PRESSURE WASHER
95 1 09342 HYDR. PUMP, PAN MIXER
96 1 30516 CONTROL VALVE, PRESSURE WASHER

REV.A

4-8




6-v

BILL OF MATERIAL

ITEM | QTY | PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 3 36098 |PLOW BLADE, R.H.
2 1 36100 |OUTSIDE SCRAPER
3 1 36038 |INSIDE SCRAPER
4 1 33251 |OUTSIDE PADDLE SUPPORT ARM
5 1 36071 |INSIDE PADDLE SUPPORT ARM
6 1 36093 |PLOW SUPPORT ARM, 4”
7 1 36092 |PLOW SUPPORT ARM, 10”
8 2 33255 |PLOW SUPPORT ARM, 14~
9 2 36039 |SQUARE HEAD T-SLOT BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1 1/2
10 2 HEX LOCK NUT, 5/8—11 THD
11 8 36058 |CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/2 X 2
12 8 HEX LOCK NUT, 1/2-13" THD
13 24 HEX HEAD BOLT, GR.8, 1/2—13 X 2
14 24 FLAT WASHER, 1/2"
15 1 36099 |PLOW BLADE, L.H.
DATE | REV DESCRIPTION BY
ALLENTOWN EQUIPMENT
421 SCHANTZ ROAD e ALLENTOWN,PA 18104
soae: 1/12 DRAWN BY: EPS
oaTE: 6—22—05

MR2200 PADDLES — 6 POS.

MATERIAL:

SEE BOM

DRAWING NUMBER:

PADDLES




Allentown

][] = 01w T

MICRO PROCESSOR CONTROLLER

PART
ITEM | QTY NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 14327 MICRO PROCESSOR ( NOTE1)

NOTE 1: THE MICRO PROSESSOR HAS A PROGRAM SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED
TO RUN THIS PUMP. THE PUMP WILL NOT RUN CORRECTLY IF THE PROGRAM

IS NOT INSTALLED BY ALLENTOWN EQUIPMENT. PLEASE CONTACT

ALLENTOWN EQUIPMENT IF REPLACING OR UPGRADING. IF THE PUMP IS NOT
FUNCTIONING CORRECTLY, PLEASE CONTACT THE SERVICE DEPARTMENT AT

ALLENTOWN EQUIPMENT.

4-10




ENGINE / OPERATOR CONTROL COMPONENTS w/POTENTIOMETER

L[/
R

R

fL L]

10 11 12 15 16 17 1
18

4-11




ENGINE / OPERATOR CONTROL COMPONENTS w/POTENTIOMETER

ITEM | QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 3 14031 TOGGLE SWITCH , MOMENTARY
2 1 14033 TOGGLE SWITCH , ON/OFF/REMOTE
3 1 14032 TOGGLE SWITCH , FOR/REV
4 1 14442 POTENTIOMETER (FLOW CONTROL DIAL)
5 1 14044 TOGGLE SWITCH , MANUAL PUMPING
6 1 14380 AIR FILTER. GAUGE
7 1 14379 HYDR. OIL TEMP. GAUGE
8 4 14386 PANEL LIGHT — ‘ALT’ AND ‘FAULT’
9 4 14387 LIGHT BULB, 12VDC
10 1 45019 MANUAL AUTOLUBE BUTTON (OPTIONAL)
11 1 14029 STROKE COUNTER
12 1 10402 MURPHY ENGINE DIAGNOSTIC DISPLAY
13 4 30124 PRESSURE GAUGE, 0-5000 PSI
14 1 14068 E-STOP, 30mm HEAD
15 1 14371 ROCKER SWITCH, 2-SPEED
16 1 14364 IGNITION SWITCH
17 1 14354 REMOTE CONNECTOR
18 1 14315 CONNECTOR JUMPER
19 1 14403 DISPLAY LENS (NOT SHOWN)

4-12



PARTS LIST - MISCELALEOUS ITEMS — MR2200 Diesel

FILTERS
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
10328 OIL FILTER, ENGINE
10413 AIR FILTER, (OUTER) ENGINE
10414 AIR FILTER, (SAFETY) ENGINE
10329 FUEL FILTER, ENGINE
09311 FILLER BREATHER / FILTER — HYDR. RESERVOIR

TRAILER COMPONENTS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
01376 TIRE & RIM, LT235/85R16
01374 SAFETY PIN, PAN MIXER LIFT- 1" DIA X 4 1/2
55036 DROP LEG HEAVY DUTY JACK, 10K
01037 SAFETY CHAIN, TRAILER
14300 BREAKAWAY SWITCH
PAN MIXER
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
36011 GASKET, DROP OUT DOOR
36077 WATER TANK, STN STL. — 42 GAL.
36095 WATER TANK, STN STL. — 30 GAL.
36050 BUTTERFLY VALVE, 3"- WATER TANK
14172 LIMIT SWITCH, GRATE - SAFETY
36035 GASKET, CLEAN OUT DOOR
11460 BUSHING, FLANGED- DROP OUT DOOR HINGE

4-13




SAFETY DECALS

Safety decals must be in place at all times. Missing or illegible decals will be
replaced free of charge on request.

P/N 07001 P/N 07006 P/N 07105
P/N 07099 P/N 07101
P/N 07102 P/N 07106 P/N 07108

4-14



